JOE SCHAEFER MOTORS, INC.; IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF

a corporation, * _
BALDWIN CQUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff, *
AT LAW
vs. *
TOM C. ADAMS, *
Defendant. % casE ¥o. T3 97
Fi
COMPLAINT
COUNT ONE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of ONE THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY NINE DOLLARS AND 90/100 ($1,179.90) as
rent with interest thereon, from, May 9, 1969, together with a
reasonable attorney's fee, under the terms and provisions of a
-lease contract entered into by the Plaintiff and Defendant on
to-wit: May 9, 1969 which said lease contract is in words and
figures as follows, to-wit: A copy of said lease contract is
attached hereto, marked Bxhibit "A" and made a part hereof as
1f set out in full herein. Plaintiff further avers that the
Defendant failed to pay the rent installments as set forth in
said lease contract as the same fell due and said rent install-
ments are now past due and unpaid.

COUNT TWO

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of ONE THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE DOLLARS AND 90/100 ($1179.90) as rent,
with interest thereon, from, to-wit: May 9, 1969 together with
a reasonable attorney's fee, under the terms and provisions of
a lease contract entered inte between the Plaintiff and the
Defendant on to-wit: May 9, 1969 which szid lease is in words
and figures as fcollows, to-wit: A copy of said lease contract
is attached hereto marked Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof as
if set out in full herein. The Plaintiff further avers that the

Defendant failed to pay the rent installments as set forth in




said lease contract as the same fell due and said rent install-
ments were past due and unpaid according to the terms of the
lease contract agreement. The automobile in question was
voluntarily released by the Defendant and taken back by the
Plaintiff. Plaintiff avers further that it has become necessary
to employ an attorney for the collection and that an reasonable
attorneyké fee is in the sﬁﬁ of THREE HUNDRED AND NINETY THREE
DOLLARS AND 30/100 ($393.30). Hence this suit.

COUNT THREE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of ONE THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY NINE DOLLARS AND 90/100 ($1,179.90)
together with interest thereon, from to-wit: +he 9th day of
May, 1969 and 2 reasonable attorney's fee for the rent of one
1969 Rambler Station Wagon automobile, Serial Number A9A887T19-
6673 at a monthly rate of ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS AND no/100
($119.10}. Plaintiff further avers that the Defendent signed
a2 lease agreement with the Plaintiff to pay ONE HUNDRED NINE-
TEEN DOLLARS AND 10/100 ($1192.10) per month for the rent of said
automobile and that the Defendant had a credit trade-in on the
transaction of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS AND 20/100 ($130.20)
and that no payments were made under the lease agreement, a copy
of which is attached hereto this complaint and made an integral
part hereof. Plaintiff avers that no payment was ever made on
this agreement by the Defendant and that the automobile in guestion
was voluntarily released on September 25, 19270 and was at that
time taken into the possession of the Plaintiff. Plaintiff claims
that the Defendant breached the terms of the agreement and
Plaintiff claims ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY NINE DOLLARS

AND 90/100 ($1,179.90) plus 6% interest as provided for in the




contract. Plaintiff further avers that it has become necessary
to employ an attorney for the collection of the account and that
@ reasonable attorney's fee is in the sum of THREE HUNDRED NINETY
THREE DOLLARS AND 30/100 ($393.30).

COUNT FOUR

Plaintiff avers that on to-wit: 9th day of May, 1969 the
Plaintiff and Defendént entéred into a written contract whereby
Plaintiff agreed to rent and Defendant agreed to hire a certain
1969 Rambler Station Wagon automobile, Serial Number A9ABB7T196673
upon the terms and conditions set forth in the written contract
@ copy of which is attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A" and
made a part hereof. Plaintiff avers that the Defendant had a
trade-in credit toward the lease arrangement of ONE HUNDRED
THIRTY DOLLARS AND 20/100 at the time Plaintiff delivered the
automobile to the Defendant which was on to-wit: May 9, 1969.
Plaintiff further avers that the Defendant had in his possession
the vehicle which was the subject of the lease for approximately
11 months without making any of the Payments provided for in the
lease agreement. Plaintiff further avers that on September 25,
1970 Defendant voluntarily released the automobile in guestion
to 2 representative of the Plaintiff who at that time returned
the automobile in question to the Plaintiff. Plaintiff further
avers that numerous demands have been made on the Defendant and
that no payment has been made by the Defendant in accord with
the terms of the said contract. Plaintiff further claims 6%
interest as provided for in the contract and that it has become
necessary to employ an attorney for collection and that a
reasonable attorney's fee is in the sum of THREE HUNDRED NINETY

THREE DOLLARS AND 30/100 ($393.30). Hence the Plaintiff claims
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ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND FORTY THREE DOLLARS AND 99,/100
($1,643.99) total which includes rent of the automobile, interest
as provided in the contract and a reasonable attorney's fee which
is also provided for in the contrack.

COUNT FIVE

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED
AND SEVENTY NINE DOLIARS AND 90/100 ($1,179.90) for that on to-wits
May 9, 1969 Plaintiff leased an automobile to-wit: one 1969
Rambler Station Wagon, Serial Number A9A887T196673 to the Defendant
at a monthly rental rate of ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN DOLLARS AND 10/100
($119.10). Plaintiff further avers that the Defendant made a trade—
in .which was «credited to his lease of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS
AND 20/100 ($130.20). Plaintiff further avers that the Defendant
did not pay any of the installments due under the lease agreement
as they fell due and that the Defendant voluntarily released the
‘automobile in questigp_tq'a representative of the Plaintiff on
September 25, 1970. A copy of the lease in question Which is
attached hereto marked as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof.
Plaintiff further claims 6% interest as provided for in the lease
agreement and Plaintiff also claims a reasonable attorney's fee
as provided in the lease agreement which Plaintiff avers to be

THREE HUNDRED NINETY THREE DOLLARS AND 30/100 ($393.30).

ENGEL, SMITH & TOLER

Please serve the Defendant at:

Highway 180
Star Route Box 17 F
Orange Beach, Alabama

CLERK
REGISTER




SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BEALDWIN COUNTY No

TO ANY SHEERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You Are Héreby Cgmmmandcd 1o Summon ....... TOM Co ADAMS et

..................................................................................................................................................................................
..................................................................................................................................................................................

. ..to.appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint

filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette against....ccvccevecrcessneens

TOM C. ADAMS Defendant
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E@aembe: 11, 1970

_Gircuit Court of Beldwin County =
‘Baldwin County Courthouse
Ealdwln County, ‘Alabama

 Re: JoefScha&fﬁez_Motora{-xnc. )
. ¥s: Tom C. Adams ‘

-G@ntlem@n .

Encloseé pﬁegss ¢1nﬂ the CGwnlaint +o be fl&au in-the abave
stylad case, Also find our firm's check in the smount of
D850, SG in payment ©of Court cQat 1ncuxred in thzs mattexr.
VExy txuly YOULS,

ERGELg SMETE & T@LER

%9’1& ‘Lg Baz‘ﬁe‘%:t
B&E/ﬁw ' "
L Brnelosures




ENGEL,SMITH & TOLER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 210 VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
PO, BOX 1045

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36&01 TELEFHONE

JMYLAN R. ENGEL . o AREA CODE 205
CLED A.SMITH IR, ’ . 438-3825

DESMOND B.TCLER
DAVID L. BARNETT

December 11, 1970

- ~;Cirédit;Court'of Baldwin County
~Baldwin County Courthouse
Baldwin County, Alabama

'-Re:_Joe Schaeffer Motors, Inc.
“Vs: Tom C. Adams

: Gentlemen:
_Ehclosed please find the Complaint to be filed in the above
" styled case. Also find our firm's check in the amount of

$50.00 in payment of Court Cost incurred in this matter.

| Very truly yours,

" ENGEL, SMITH & TOLER -

¢ DLB/Aw
" Enclosures
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ENGEL, SMITH & TOLER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 218 VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
P, O, BOX 1045

MOBILE, ALABAMA 368801} TELEPHONE
MYLAN R, ENGEL AREA CODE 205
LEC A.SMITH, JR, 438=-3625

DESMOND 8.TOLER
DAVID L.BARNETT

December 29, 1970

Mrs. Alice Duck

Clerk Register

Baldwin County Circuit Court
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Joe Schaeffer Motors, Inc.
Vs: Tom C. Adams

Case no. 9597
Dear Mrs. Duck:
The Plaintiff in the above styled case respectfully reguests a
non—-suit. Please deduct all Court cost from the $50.00 Plaintiff
has deposited with your Court. Remit this amount to the law office
of Engel, Smith & Toler, P.0O. Box 1045, Mobile, Alabama.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

' ENGEL, SMITH & TOLER

“~._Dhvid L. Barnett

DLB/dw




